
AGENDA

NOVEMBER 13, 2018

BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS

 6:00 PM

A. Zoning Appeal Petitions

 1. #ZA-18410-00020 Reference: 2293

Filed:    07/27/2018 Petitioner: BRETT A. JARDING

Address:   4205 N 97TH ST

SYNOPSIS: This appeal has been filed to construct an accessory building that exceeds 1000 square 

feet.  Sec. 27-609(2) states that the total area of a detached accessory building shall not exceed 

1,000 square feet. The appellant is requesting to build an accessory building that is 3,200 square 

feet in area, a violation of 2,200 square feet.

 2. #ZA-18410-00024 Reference: 2297

Filed:    08/23/2018 Petitioner: GREG CAMPBELL/TEKNOW QUILL DRAFTING AND 

DESIGN

Address:   1202 S 45TH TER

SYNOPSIS: This appeal has been filed to build an addition on the rear of the home. Sec. 27-454(d)

(2)d. states that dwellings and other uses of land in this district must have a minimum rear yard 

setback of 30 feet. Appellant is requesting 16.32 feet for the building addition; a violation of 13.68 

feet.

 3. #ZA-18410-00027 Reference: 2300

Filed:    08/24/2018 Petitioner: MARTIN JIMENEZ/MJ DESIGN & PARTS

Address:   516 KANSAS AVE

SYNOPSIS: This appeal has been filed to build an addition that impedes on the ten feet building 

setback requirement and provides fewer off-street parking spaces than required by code.  Sec. 

27-469(d)(2) states that setbacks from property lines shall be ten feet for buildings and structures.  

The appellate is requesting to build an addition with a setback of zero (0) feet, a violation of ten 

(10) feet. Sec. 27-469(e) states that not less than one parking space shall be provided for each 500 

square feet of building floor area. The appellate is requesting to build a 995 square foot addition, 

requiring 2 additional parking spaces.  The appellate is requesting to provide zero (0) additional 

parking spaces, a violation of two (2 spaces).
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 4. #ZA-18410-00029 Reference: 2302

Filed:    09/28/2018 Petitioner: BRIAN HILL/MKEC ENGINEERING

Address:   2600 N 44TH ST

SYNOPSIS: This appeal has been submitted to request that a proposed public school plant fewer 

trees than is required by code. Sec. 27-700(a) states that non-residential uses plant one tree per 

7,000 square feet of site area.  With a site area of 845,195 square feet, 121 trees area required.  

Appellate is requesting to provide 79 trees, a violation of 42 trees.

 5. #ZA-18410-00030 Reference: 2303

Filed:    09/28/2018 Petitioner: WIL ANDERSON/BHC RHODES

Address:   77 S JAMES ST

SYNOPSIS: This appeal has been submitted to allow a new truck maintenance and leasing facility 

to be built without meeting the 18-inch freeboard required for new construction within the Special 

Flood Hazard Area. FEMA maps show a base flood elevation of 751. The appellate is requesting to 

build at an elevation of 751 rather than 752.5, a difference of 18 inches.

 6. #ZA-18410-00031 Reference: 2304

Filed:    09/28/2018 Petitioner: COPART

Address:   6130 KANSAS AVE

SYNOPSIS: This appeal has been submitted to not install a required landscape buffer due to a 

mobile home from the adjacent property extending onto the property.  Sec. 27-470(h) states that 

six-foot high architectural screening in combination with a buffer area is required along all side 

and rear property lines common to residential property.  Applicant is requesting to not provide 

screening along the portion of the property line where the mobile home extends onto the property.

 7. #ZA-18410-00032 Reference: 2305

Filed:    10/03/2018 Petitioner: DOUG BACH/UNIFIED GOVERNMENT WY CO/KCK

Address:   2913 HUTTON RD

SYNOPSIS: This appeal has been submitted to build a new fire station with a front yard setback of 

25 feet. Sec. 27-452(d)2 states that the setback from the front property line shall not be less than 50 

feet.  Appellant is requesting to provide a setback of 25 feet, a violation of 25 feet.

Total number of agenda items:      7
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